

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDING REQUEST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$630,384

WHEREAS, Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds are locally administered by the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC); and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works requests authorization to apply for RSTP funds from NCTC for Fiscal Year 2023/24 to fund the following project:

• General Maintenance: \$630,384; and

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2023, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 23-155, thereby adopting the Nevada County Department of Public Works Capital Improvement Plan 2023 Annual Update (CIP) and authorized the Director of Public Works to proceed with implementation of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the new funding request is for a project contained in the approved 2023 CIP Annual Update; and

WHEREAS, funds, when received, shall be deposited into account 1114-30107-703-1000/445303.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorizes the Nevada County Department of Public Works to request RSTP fund allocation from NCTC for General Maintenance Project for a total Fiscal Year 2023/24 RSTP funding request of \$630,384.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board to sign the RSTP Exchange Recipient Agreement for Fiscal Year 2023/24.